

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO

IA NO.1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 18361 OF 2024

Between:

1. Sana Satyadurga, W/o Vigneswar Rao, Aged 31 years, Occ Housewife, R/o D.No. 6-51, Main Road, Pedhapudi, Karakuduru, Peddapudi Mandal, East Godavari District (Present Kakinada District)
2. Vennapu Ayyaparamudu, S/o Satyanarayana, Aged 25 Years, Occ Driver, R/o D.No. 7-92, Sitarampuram Village, Jaggampet Mandal, East Godavari District (Present Kakinada District)

.... Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Women and child Welfare Department (Differently Abled and Senior Citizens), Secretariat, Velgapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Kakinada, Kakinada District
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Peddapuram, Kakinada District
4. The Tahsildar, Jaggampeta, Kakinada District
5. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velgapudi, Amaravathi Guntur District.
6. The Village Revenue Officer, Rajapudi Village, Jaggampeta Mandal, East Godavari District (Present Kakinada District)
7. The Mandal Revenue Inspector, Jaggampeta Mandal, East Godavari District (Present Kakinada District)

8. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department Secretariat, Velgapudi, Amaravathi Guntur District.
9. The District Registrar Office, Wharf Road, Kakinada, Kakinada District
10. The Joint Sub Registrar Office, Prathipadu, Kakinada District (Erstwhile East Godavari District)
11. The Sub-Registrar, Stamps and Registration, Jaggampet Mandal, Kakinada District
12. Vennapu Chandrakantham, W/o Veerabhadra Rao (Late) Aged about 77 Years, Occ Housewife, R/o D.No. 7-57, Sithampuram Village, Rajapudi Panchayath, Jaggampeta Mandal East Godavari District (Present Kakinada District)
13. Vennapu Veera Venkata Satyanarayana, S/o Veerabhadra Rao (Late) Aged about 55 Years, Occ Business, R/o D.No. 7-92, Sithampuram Village, Rajapudi Panchayath, Jaggampeta Mandal East Godavari District (Present Kakinada District)

... Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased suspend the operation of the order passed by the 7th respondent in O.P No. 11 of 2023 dated 21.08.2023 on the file of Maintenance Tribunal, Pedhapuram Division (Constituted under Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007) and consequently direct the respondents no. 2 to 4 not to entertain any registrations in respect of lands admeasuring Ac. 1.18 cents in R.S No. 588-2 situated at Sithampuram Village, Rajampudi Panchayath, Jaggaiahpetta Mandal, Kakinada District (Erstwhile East Godavari District) Pending disposal of WP No. 18361 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court

dated:22.08.2024, 23.09.2024, 14.10.2024 & 04.11.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI D V SASIDHAR, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE, for the Respondent No.1, learned GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.2 to 7, GP FOR STAMPS & REGISTRATION for respondent Nos.8 to 11, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner(s).

Post the matter on 09.12.2024.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. D V SASIDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.[OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR STAMPS & REGISTRATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.[OUT]
5. One spare copy

svp

HIGH COURT

DR.KMR,J

DATED:25.11.2024

Post the matter on 09.12.2024

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2024

IN

WP NO: 18361 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

